

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/20/2023 3:39 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102011-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MUMIN ADAN HUSSEIN,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

STEPHANIE FINN GUTHRIE
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>STANDARD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
D. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW</u>	5
1. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED EXISTING CASELAW TO CONCLUDE THAT HUSSEIN WAIVED ANY SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT CLAIM BY FAILING TO RAISE THE ISSUE IN THE TRIAL COURT	6
2. ANY ERROR IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT ANALYSIS ON THE RECORD WAS HARMLESS	13
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 Wn.2d 122,
372 P.2d 193 (1962)..... 12

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861,
50 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 9, 11

In re Pers. Restraint of Shale, 160 Wn.2d 489,
158 P.3d 588 (2007)..... 9

In re Pers. Restraint of Toledo-Sotelo, 176 Wn.2d 759,
297 P.3d 51 (2013)..... 8

State v. Aldana Graciano, 176 Wn.2d 531,
295 P.3d 219 (2013)..... 7, 8, 13

State v. Barry, 183 Wn.2d 297,
352 P.3d 161 (2015)..... 13

State v. Haddock, 141 Wn.2d 103,
3 P.3d 733 (2000)..... 14

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918,
155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... 6

State v. Nitsch, 100 Wn. App. 512,
997 P.2d 1000 (2000)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220,
95 P.3d 1225 (2004)..... 6

State v. Valencia, 2 Wn. App. 2d 121,
416 P.3d 1275 (2018)..... 7, 13

<u>State v. Williams</u> , 176 Wn. App. 138, 307 P.3d 819 (2013), <u>aff'd</u> , 181 Wn.2d 795, 336 P.3d 1152 (2014).....	6
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 117 Wn. App. 1, 75 P.3d 573 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010).....	9, 10

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9.94A.525	8, 11
RCW 9.94A.589.....	7, 14

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 2.5	6
RAP 13.4	2, 5
